
Page 1 

 

 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
Meeting: Western Area Planning Committee 

Place: Council Chamber - County Hall, Trowbridge BA14 8JN 

Date: Wednesday 15 November 2017 

Time: 3.00 pm 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Jessica Croman, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 718262 or email 
jessica.croman@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Christopher Newbury (Chairman) 
Cllr Jonathon Seed (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr Phil Alford 
Cllr Trevor Carbin 
Cllr Ernie Clark 
Cllr Andrew Davis 

Cllr Peter Fuller 
Cllr Sarah Gibson 
Cllr Edward Kirk 
Cllr Stewart Palmen 
Cllr Pip Ridout 

 

 
Substitutes: 
 

Cllr David Halik 
Cllr Deborah Halik 
Cllr Russell Hawker 
Cllr George Jeans 
Cllr David Jenkins 
Cllr Gordon King 

 

 

Cllr Jim Lynch 
Cllr Steve Oldrieve 
Cllr Roy While 
Cllr Jerry Wickham 
Cllr Graham Wright 

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 
Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 

sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council. 

 

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 

those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public. 

  

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 

Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 

from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or
[...]
than 5pm on Friday 10 November 2017 Please contact the officer named 
on the front of this agenda for further advice. Questions may be asked without 
notice if the Chairman decides that the matter is urgent. 
 
Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website. 

 

6   Planning Appeals and Updates (Pages 21 - 22) 

 To receive details of completed and pending appeals and other updates as 
appropriate. 

 

7   Bratton Path No. 42 and Parish of Edington Path No 36 (Pages 23 - 114) 

 

8   Planning Applications  

 To consider and determine the following planning applications. 

 

 8a   17/06276/FUL-Trowle House, Wingfield (Pages 115 - 126) 

 

9   Urgent Items  

 Any other items of business which, in the opinion of the Chairman, should be 
taken as a matter of urgency. 

 

 Part II  

 Item during whose consideration it is recommended that the public should be 
excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information would be disclosed 



 
 
 

Hi  
 
 

 
 

WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

 
MINUTES OF THE WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 
ON 18 OCTOBER 2017 AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNTY HALL, 
TROWBRIDGE BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Jonathon Seed (Vice-Chairman, in the Chair), Cllr Phil Alford, Cllr Trevor Carbin, 
Cllr Peter Fuller, Cllr Sarah Gibson, Cllr Edward Kirk, Cllr Stewart Palmen, 
Cllr Pip Ridout, Cllr Roy While (Substitute) and Cllr Jerry Wickham (Substitute) 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr Andrew Davis, Cllr David Halik and Cllr Tony Jackson 
  

 
79 Apologies 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ernie Clark, Andrew 
Davis and Christopher Newbury. 
 
Councillor Davis was substituted by Councillor Roy While. 
 
Councillor Newbury was substituted by Councillor Jerry Wickham.  
 

80 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20 September 2017 were presented. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve as a true and correct record and sign the minutes of the 
meeting held on 20 September 2017. 
 

81 Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Andrew Davis, attending as the local member and not a member of 
the committee, declared that he was a part of the Feoffees (Trustees) of St 
Lawrence Chapel who were objectors in relation to applications 17/03839/FUL 
and 17/04445/LBC. 
 
Councillor Pip Ridout declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to 
applications 17/03839/FUL and 17/04445/LBC by virtue of being a member of 
St Lawrence Chapel. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
Councillor Peter Fuller declared a non-pecuniary interest in application 
17/06492/FUL. As he considered the applicant a close friend, he would leave 
the meeting when the item was considered. 
 

82 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman gave details of the exits to be used in the event of an 
emergency. 
 

83 Public Participation 
 
No questions had been received from councillors or members of the public. 
 
The Chairman welcomed all present. He then explained the rules of public 
participation and the procedure to be followed at the meeting. 
 

84 Planning Appeals and Updates 
 
The Planning Appeals Update Report was received. Attention was drawn to a 
correction to the last appeals update relating to a costs application that was 
lodged by Wiltshire Council in relation to refused application 17/00644/FUL, 
which was dismissed by the planning inspector.  A short statement was also 
received from Mr Francis Morland. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the Planning Appeals Update Report for 8 September 2017 to 6 
October 2017. 
 

85 Codford Path No. 15 Right of Way Modification Order 2016 
 
Public Participation 
Jonathon Cheal spoke in objection to the order. 
Josh Stratton, landowner, spoke in objection to the order. 
Bob Richardson-Aitken spoke in support of the order. 
Helen Belchamber spoke in support of the order. 
David Shaw spoke in support of the order. 
Cllr Tom Thornton on behal
[...]
n the order be confirmed as made. The history 
of the order and details of the route were provided, along with the extent of 
evidence.  The Committee’s attention was drawn to an error in paragraph 16 of 
the report which incorrectly stated that ‘Mr Josh Stratton never made a 
declaration to accompany either of his deposits’ whereas Mr Josh Stratton did 
make a statutory declaration to accompany the 2011 deposit. 
 
Members of the Committee then had the opportunity to ask technical questions 
of the officers. 
 
Members of the public then had the opportunity to address the Committee, as 
detailed above. 
 
A debate followed, where the nature of the legal advice was discussed, along 
with its impact on the relevant period to be considered and the weight of 
evidence submitted by all parties, with some members arguing that the impact 
of the new advice on the evidence meant, on the balance of probabilities, that 
the route had been so used and that the order should be supported, with others 
considering that the impact was not sufficient to alter the reasoning behind 
taking a neutral stance. 
 
A motion to forward the order to the Secretary of State with the Council taking a 
neutral stance was moved by Councillor Ridout and seconded by Councillor 
Kirk, and at the conclusion of debate, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Committee confirms its resolution of 2 November 2016 and that 
the Council take a neutral stance with regard to the confirmation of the 
Order. 

Page 7



 
 
 

 
 
 

86 Planning Applications 
 
The Committee considered the following applications: 
 

87 17/03839/FUL and 17/04445/LBC - 3 High Street, Warminster BA12 9AG 
 
Public Participation 
Ian Frostick on behalf of the Feoffees of St Lawrence Chapel spoke in objection 
to the application. 
Duncan Lawrence, agent, spoke in support of the application. 
Cllr Sue Fraser on behalf of Warminster Town Council spoke in objection to the 
application. 
 
The senior planning officer, Matthew Perks, introd
[...]
rinciple of the proposed conversion, parking issues and 
impact on neighbouring amenity. 
 
Members of the Committee then had the opportunity to ask technical questions 
of the officer. Details were sought on the layout of the site, bin storage 
provision, whether the site was inside or outside the town centre, the ownership 
of the entrance yard and parking provision. In response to queries it was 
confirmed that the site was outside the town centre, but close to amenities, the 
railway station and good public transport opportunities.  It was confirmed that 
the site was considered a highly sustainable location for this proposed 
development and the slight shortfall in terms of on-site car parking was not 
considered robust enough reason to refuse the application. 
 
Members of the public then had the opportunity to address the Committee, as 
detailed above. 
 
The local member, Councillor Stewart Palmen, then spoke in objection to the 
application. 
 
A debate followed, where members discussed the parking arrangements and 
ease of access to the site, the number of units applied for and whether this 
constituted overdevelopment. 
 
A motion was moved by Councillor Palmen, seconded by Councillor Sarah 
Gibson, to refuse the application. Following a vote the motion was lost. 
 
A motion was then moved by Councillor Jerry Wickham, seconded by Councillor 
Trevor Carbin, to approve the application. At the conclusion of debate, it was, 
 

Page 17



 
 
 

 
 
 

Resolved: 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions. 
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the 
expiration of three years from the date of this permission. 

 
REASON:   To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004. 
 
2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in 
accordance with the following approved plans: 
JK01a Location and Site Plan Registered on 28 July 2017; JK02a Existing 
Floor Plans Registered on 28 July 2017; JK03a Existing Plans/Sections 
Registered on 28 July 2017; JK04b Existing Elevations Received on 6 
October 2017; JK05a Proposed Plans/Sections Registered on 28 July 
2017; JK06a Proposed Elevations Registered on 28 July 2017; JK07 
Existing Elevations Registered on 28 July 2017 
 
REASON: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper 
planning. 
 
3. No development shall commence on site until details of the 
proposed dormers, including materials, at a minimum scale of 1:20 have 
been submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority: 

 
REASON:   In the interests of visual amenity and the character and 
appearance of the Conservation Area. 
 
4. The development hereby permitted shall not be first occupied until 
secure covered cycle parking for at least 7 no. bicycles have been 
provided in accordance with the hereby approved plans and  shall be 
retained for use at all times thereafter. 
 
REASON: To ensure that satisfactory facilities for the parking of cycles 
are provided and to encourage travel by means other than the private car. 
 
5. No part of the development hereby approved shall be first brought into 
use until three car parking spaces have been provided within the site, with 
no obstruction thereto and with sufficient access thereto. These spaces 
shall be maintained and remain available for this use at all times 
thereafter. 
 
REASON: To ensure that adequate provision is made for parking 
within the site in the interests of highway safety. 
 

INFORMATIVES TO APPLICANT: 
1. The applicant is advised that the development hereby approved may 
represent chargeable development under the Community Infrastructure 

Page 18



 
 
 

 
 
 

Levy Regulations 2010 (as amended) and Wiltshire Council's CIL Charging 
Schedule. If the development is determined to be liable for CIL, a Liability 
Notice will be issued notifying you of the amount of CIL payment due. If 
an Additional Information Form has not already been submitted, please 
submit it now so that we can determine the CIL liability. In addition, you 
may be able to claim exemption or relief, in which case, please submit the 
relevant form so that we can determine your eligibility. The CIL 
Commencement Notice and Assumption of Liability must be submitted to 
Wiltshire Council prior to commencement of development.  Should 
development commence prior to the CIL Liability Notice being issued by 
the local planning authority, any CIL exemption or relief will not apply and 
full payment will be required in full and with immediate effect. Should you 
require further information or to download the CIL forms please refer to 
the Council's Website  
www.wiltshire.gov.uk/planninganddevelopment/planningpolicy/communit
yinfrastructurelevy 
 

90 Urgent Items 
 
There were no Urgent Items. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  3.00  - 5.15 pm) 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kieran Elliott of Democratic Services, 

direct line 01225 718504, e-mail kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 
 

Page 19

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/planninganddevelopment/planningpolicy/communityinfrastructurelevy
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/planninganddevelopment/planningpolicy/communityinfrastructurelevy


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 20



Wiltshire Council 
Western Area Planning Committee 

15th November 2017 

 
Planning Appeals Received between 06/10/2017 and 03/11/2017 
Application No Site Location Parish Proposal DEL or 

COMM 
Appeal Type Officer 

Recommend 
Appeal 
Start Date 

Overturn 
at Cttee 

17/05792/TPO 
 

Eton House 
75A Hill Street 
Hilperton, Trowbridge 
Wiltshire, BA14 7RS 

HILPERTON 
 

T1 - Austrian Pine tree - fell 
 

DEL 

 
House Holder 
Appeal 
 

Refuse 
 

17/10/2017 
 

No 

 

Planning Appeals Decided between 06/10/2017 and 03/11/2017 
Application No Site Location P
[...]

Page 102Page 102



Appendix 3

Page 103Page 103Page 103



Page 104Page 104Page 104



Page 105Page 105Page 105



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 106Page 106



Appendix 4

Page 107Page 107Page 107



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 108Page 108



Appendix 4

Page 109Page 109Page 109



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 110Page 110



Appendix 5

Page 111Page 111Page 111



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 112Page 112



Appendix 5

Page 113Page 113Page 113



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 114Page 114



REPORT FOR WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE         Report No. 

Date of Meeting 15 November 2017 

Application Number 17/06276/FUL 

Site Address Trowle House, Trowbridge Road, Wingfield BA14 9LE 

Proposal Change of use of Trowle House from a private dwelling 

(Class C3) to a mixed use comprising a private dwelling, a 

bed and breakfast establishment and a venue for small 

business, social and community events (no physical 

alterations proposed). 

Applicant Mr J Smith and Ms C Braunbarth 

Town/Parish Council WINGFIELD 

Electoral Division WINSLEY AND WESTWOOD – Councillor J. Kidney 

Grid Ref 382445  157467 

Type of application Full Planning 

Case Officer  Steven Sims 

 
Reason for the application being considered by Committee  
Councillor Kidney has requested that if officers are minded to approve the application, 
it should be reported to the Planning Committee for the consideration of the following: 

 The relationship to adjoining properties 

 The impact on the amenity of adjacent residents 

 Wingfield Parish Council has raised strong objections to the proposal 

 Concerns have also been raised relating to alterations to the listed building, which 
are not addressed in the application 

 
1. Purpose of Report 
The purpose of the report is to assess the merits of the proposal against the policies of 
the development plan and other material considerations and to consider the 
recommendation that the application be approved.  

 
2. Report Summary 
The main issues to consider are: 

 Principle of development 

 Impact on the setting of the listed building 

 Impact on the Green Belt 

 Impact on the living conditions of neighbouring residents 

 Impact on the character of the area 

 Highway safety/parking issues 
 

Page 115

Agenda Item 8a



3. Site Description 
 

Trowle House is a three storey 
Grade II listed building located 
outside any settlement boundary 
and within extensive grounds (1.8 
hectares). Trowle House Cottage, 
a grade II listed building lies 
directly to the north of Trowle 
House while Bramley Cottage (not 
listed) lies directly the northwest. 
Both of these properties lie within 
the application site boundary and 
are in residential use. Access to 
the site is via a private drive off the 
A366 and the site is within the 
West Wiltshire Green Belt. The site 
is screened by trees to the north, 
south and west. The village of 
Wingfield is located approximately 
670 metres to the south. A public 
footpath (Wing22) runs along the 
site’s eastern boundary. 
 

Trowle House and grounds 

 
4. Planning History 
W/77/00717/HIS Change of use to consulting room and auxiliary facilities – 

Approved 07/10/1977 
W/81/00996/HIS Dwellinghouse – withdrawn application 20/10/1981 

W/81/01363/HIS Conversion of coalhouse to dwelling- Approved 19/01/1982 

W/83/00427/LBC Demolition of west wall of coal house and reconstruction of 
roof – withdrawn application 05/07/1983 

W/83/00336/FUL Conversion of outbuilding to dwelling – Refused 03/05/1983 

W/83/00671/FUL Conversion of outbuilding to dwelling – Approved 02/08/1983 

W/83/00694/LBC Alterations and increase in height of roof – Approved 
02/08/1983 
 

5. The Proposal 
This is a full application seeking permission to change the use of Trowle House from a 
private dwelling (Class C3) to a mixed use comprising a private dwelling, a bed and 
breakfast establishment and a venue for small business, 
[...]
e Green Belt. 
Paragraph 90 of the NPPF sates that certain forms of development are not 
inappropriate in Green Belt provided they preserve the openness of the Green Belt 
and do not conflict with the purposes of including land in Green Belt. These include, 
amongst others, the re-use of buildings provided that the buildings are of permanent 
and substantial construction. 
 
The development involves the re-use of a building which is of permanent and 
substantial construction, with no external alterations being proposed. The 
development would therefore preserve the openness of the Green Belt and purposes 
of including land in the Green Belt. The change of use proposal would fall under one 
of the exceptions listed in paragraph 90 of the NPPF and would not represent 
‘inappropriate development’ in the Green Belt. 
 
9.4 Impact on the living conditions of neighbouring residents - Core Policy 57 of the 
Wiltshire Core Strategy requires a high standard of design for all new development 
and that development should have regard to the compatibility of adjoining buildings 
and uses; and avoid harmful impacts through the loss of privacy, amenity, 
overshadowing and pollution (e.g. light Intrusion and noise).  
 
The development is for a change of use to a mixed use comprising ‘a private dwelling, 
a bed and breakfast establishment and a venue for small business, social and 
community events’. A maximum of 9 of the existing 11 bedroom would be used for bed 
and breakfast purposes. In addition the scheme would make provision for the hosting 
of up to 25 events in any calendar year. These events would have a maximum of 25 
people attending and would not operate beyond 6pm or be held on a Sunday. It has 
also been confirmed/proposed that no amplified music would be played at these 
events.  
 

Page 119



Before it ceased operation in 2016, Trowle House was used as a chiropractic and 
physiotherapy clinic in addition to its residential use. The clinic generated up to 45 
vehic
[...]
Strategy and the advice contained within the NPPF. 
 
11. RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE, subject to conditions 
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 
three years from the date of this permission.  
 
REASON: To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
 
2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans:  
 
Site Location Plan scale 1:1250 (dwg no. 17023-01) and Proposed Site Plan scale 
1:1250 (dwg no. 17023-02 rev A) 

Page 123



 
REASON: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 
3. No part of the development hereby approved shall be brought into use until the 
2.4m x 120m (measured to the nearest carriageway edge) sight lines for vehicles 
exiting the subject property at the A366 access point have been improved insofar as 
the land is within the control of the applicant. The approved visibility splays shall 
thereafter be permanently maintained and maintained free from obstruction.  
 
REASON: In the interests of highway safety.  
 
4. No part of the development hereby approved shall be brought into use until the 
parking areas shown on the approved plans (dwg no. 17023-02 rev A) have been laid 
out in accordance with the approved details. This area shall be maintained and remain 
available for this use at all times thereafter.  
 
REASON: To ensure that adequate provision is made for parking within the site in the 
interests of highway safety. 
 
5. The number of events shall be limited to no more than 25 in any calendar year 
and there shall be no more than one event held at a time and no more than 25 
attendees per event. No events shall takes place outside the hours of 08:00 hours and 
18.00 hours Monday to Saturday and there shall be no amplified noise or music 
entertainment associated with these events.  
 
REASON: To ensure the creation/retention of an environment free from intrusive 
levels of noise and activity in the interests of the amenity of the area. 

 
6. No loudspeaker or public address system shall be operated within the premises 
hereby approved or its curtilage.  

 
REASON: To ensure the creation/retention of an environment free from intrusive 
levels of noise and activity in the interests of the amenity of the area. 

 
7. The development hereby permitted shall not be brought into use until details of 
the storage of refuse, including the exact details confirming the location, size, as well 
as the means of enclosure, have been submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority.  Thereafter, the approved refuse storage shall be complete 
and made available for use in accordance with the approved details prior to the use 
being brought into use.  
  
REASON: In the interests of public health and safety. 
 
 
 
INFORMATIVE TO APPLICANT: 
The applicant is advised that this permission authorises a change of use only and 
does not authorise any works or alterations that may require planning 
permission/internal or external alterations, additions, or works, which may require a 
separate grant of Listed Building Consent.  

Page 124



Page 125



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	6 Planning Appeals and Updates
	7 Bratton Path No. 42 and Parish of Edington Path No 36
	App1
	App1a
	App1b
	App2
	App3(i)
	App3(ii)
	App3(iii)
	App4(i)
	App4(ii)
	App5(i)
	App5(ii)

	8a 17/06276/FUL-Trowle House, Wingfield
	Map_1706276FUL_TrowleHouse_Wingfield






Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

 
MINUTES OF THE WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 
ON 15 NOVEMBER 2017 AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNTY HALL, 
TROWBRIDGE BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Christopher Newbury (Chairman), Cllr Jonathon Seed (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Trevor Carbin, Cllr Ernie Clark, Cllr Andrew Davis, Cllr Peter Fuller, 
Cllr Sarah Gibson, Cllr Edward Kirk, Cllr Pip Ridout, Cllr David Jenkins (Substitute) 
and Cllr Jerry Wickham (Substitute) 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr Tony Jackson, Cllr Ben Anderson and Cllr Johnny Kidney 
  

 
91 Apologies 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Phil Alford and Stewart 
Palmen. 
 
Councillor Alford was substituted by Councillor Jerry Wickham. 
 
Councillor Palmen was substituted by Councillor David Jenkins.  
 

92 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
Public participation 
 
David Shaw spoke in objection to the minutes. 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 18 October 2017  were presented. 
 
The Chairman referred to agenda supplement 2 which included  a letter  from 
the Codford Residence Group which proposed some amendments to the 
minutes.   
 
The Chairman and Councillors Andrew Davis, Ernie Clark and David Jenkins 
would abstain from voting due to not being present at the meeting. 
 
Resolved 
 
To approve and sign the minutes of the 18 October 2017 as a true and 



 
 
 

 
 
 

correct record, subject to the following amendments: 
 
Under Public Participation of Minute 85 replace the words ‘on behalf of 
Codford Parish Council’ with ‘from Codford Parish Council’ 
 
In Paragraph 7 of Minute 85, insert ‘the nature of the legal advice was 
explained by Sarah Marshall, Senior Solicitor’ in place of ‘the nature of the 
legal advice was discussed’ 
 
In Paragraph 7 of Minute 85 remove ‘the weight of evidence submitted by 
all parties’. 
 

93 Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Jerry Wickham declared a non-pecuniary interest for item 7 noting  
that he had been approached in the early stages and gave advice on the 
appropriate route for the footpath to follow. 
 

94 Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were no Chairman’s Announcements. 
 
The Chairman gave details of the exits to be used in the event of an 
emergency. 
 

95 Public Participation 
 
No questions had been received from councillors or members of the public. 
 
The Chairman welcomed all present. He then explained the rules of public 
participation and the procedure to be followed at the meeting. 
 

96 Planning Appeals and Updates 
 
The Planning Appeals Update Report for 06/10/17 to 03/11/17 was received. 
 
As a supplemental to the above report, Cllr Ernie Clark enquired about the 
reasons and implications of the recent quashing of an appeal dismissal 
pursuant to refused application 16/01633/OUT at land south of Devizes Road in 
Hilperton. In response, the Committee was informed that the appellant had 
successfully challenged the appeal decision issued on 7 August 2017 on the 
grounds that the heritage impacts reasons for dismissing the appeal had not 
been fully considered during the hearing dated 6 June. The appeal would now 
need to be re-opened in front of another inspector. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the Planning Appeals Update Report for 06/10/17 to 03/11/17. 
 

97 Bratton Path No. 42 and Parish of Edington Path No 36 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
Public Participation 
Frank Compton spoke in support of the order. 
Ian Humphrey spoke in support of the order. 
Michael Pierce spoke in support of the order. 
Cllr Jeff Ligo on behalf of Bratton Parish Council spoke in support of the 
application. 
 
Craig Harlow, Assistant Rights of Way Warden, presented the report, which 
recommended that order be forwarded to the Secretary of State with the 
recommendation the order be confirmed without modification. The history of the 
order and details of the route were provided, along with the extent of evidence. 
 
Members of the Committee then had the opportunity to ask technical questions 
of the officers which focused on if the person who deposited the section 31, was 
the land owner at the time.  
 
Members of the public then had the opportunity to address the Committee, as 
detailed above. 
 
As local Member , Councillor Jerry Wickham spoke on the item noting that; 
Bratton had won the best kept village award in Wiltshire; it was a village where 
everyone knew what was happening in their village; the path was well known 
and established and that the evidence was compelling.  
 
A motion to forward the order to the Secretary of State with a recommendation 
from Wiltshire Council that the order be confirmed without modification was 
moved by Councillor Jerry Wickham and seconded by Councillor Trevor Carbin, 
and at the conclusion of debate, it was, 
 
Approved  
 
To forward the order to the Secretary of State with a recommendation from 
Wiltshire Council that the order be confirmed without modification. 
 

98 Planning Applications 
 
The Committee considered the following applications: 
 
98a 17/06276/FUL-Trowle House, Wingfield 
 
Public Participation 
Helen Bennion spoke in objection to the application. 
Gillian Williams  spoke in objection to the application. 
Mathew Williams, agent, spoke in support of the application. 
Claire Braunbarth spoke in support of the application. 
Cllr Simon Taylor on behalf of Wingfield Parish Council spoke in objection to the 
application. 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

The senior planning officer, Steven Sims, introduced a report which 
recommended planning permission be granted for the change of use of Trowle 
House from a private dwelling (Class C3) and chiropractic and physiotherapy 
clinic (Use D1) to a mixed use comprising a private dwelling, a bed and 
breakfast establishment and a venue for small business, social and community 
events – with the events to take place within Trowle House itself and that no 
physical alterations were proposed and there was no requirement for listed 
building consent. 
 
Key issues highlighted included the principle of development; the impact on the 
setting of the listed building; the impact on the Green Belt; the impact on the 
living conditions of neighbouring residents; the impact on the character of the 
area and highway safety and parking issues. 
 
Members of the Committee then had the opportunity to ask technical questions 
of the officer which focused on: whether listed building consent was required; if 
WCS Core Policy 40 was the most appropriate policy to test this application 
against; and, how would the Council monitor and enforce against noise related 
nuisance. 
 
Members of the public then had the opportunity to address the Committee, as 
detailed above. 
 
The Chairman sought further clarification on the following issues raised during 
the public speaking: whether there is sufficient sewage capacity available to 
serve the development; how best to secure improvements to the site 
boundaries; and, whether there was a need for a traffic assessment. In 
response, the committee was advised that planning informatives could 
adequately address the sewage capacity and boundary treatment queries and it 
was confirmed that there was no requirement for a transport assessment to be 
undertaken for this proposed development.   
 
At the start of the debate a proposal was moved by Councillor Peter Fuller and 
seconded by Councillor Trevor Carbin to move the officer recommendation but 
to amend condition 5 so as to exclude Christmas and Good Friday for events 
taking place on site and to add two additional informatives for sewage and for a 
boundary treatments.  
 
During the debate it was noted that access to the site was confusing and that 
the applicants should add signage. 
 
At the end of the debate it was; 
 
Resolved 
 
To unanimously approve subject to conditions. 
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the 
expiration of three years from the date of this permission. 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

REASON: To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004. 
 
2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in 
accordance with the following approved plans: Site Location Plan scale 
1:1250 (dwg no. 17023-01) and Proposed Site Plan scale 1:1250 (dwg no. 
17023-02 rev A) 
 
REASON: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper 
planning. 
 
3. No part of the development hereby approved shall be brought into 
use until the 2.4m x 120m (measured to the nearest carriageway edge) 
sight lines for vehicles exiting the subject property at the A366 access 
point have been improved insofar as the land is within the control of the 
applicant. The approved visibility splays shall thereafter be permanently 
maintained and maintained free from obstruction. 
 
REASON: In the interests of highway safety. 
 
4. No part of the development hereby approved shall be brought into 
use until the parking areas shown on the approved plans (dwg no. 17023-
02 rev A) have been laid out in accordance with the approved details. This 
area shall be maintained and remain available for this use at all times 
thereafter. 
 
REASON: To ensure that adequate provision is made for parking within 
the site in the interests of highway safety. 
 
5. The number of events shall be limited to no more than 25 in any 
calendar year and there shall be no more than one event held at a time 
and no more than 25 attendees per event. No events shall takes place 
outside the hours of 08:00 hours and 18.00 hours Monday to Saturday (or 
Christmas Day and Easter Friday) and there shall be no amplified noise or 
music entertainment associated with these events. 
 
REASON: To ensure the creation/retention of an environment free from 
intrusive levels of noise and activity in the interests of the amenity of the 
area. 
 
6. No loudspeaker or public address system shall be operated within 
the premises hereby approved or its curtilage. 
 
REASON: To ensure the creation/retention of an environment free from 
intrusive levels of noise and activity in the interests of the amenity of the 
area. 
 
7. The development hereby permitted shall not be brought into use 
until details of the storage of refuse, including the exact details 



 
 
 

 
 
 

confirming the location, size, as well as the means of enclosure, have 
been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. Thereafter, the approved refuse storage shall be complete and 
made available for use in accordance with the approved details prior to 
the use being brought into use. 
 
REASON: In the interests of public health and safety. 
 
INFORMATIVE TO APPLICANT: 
1. The applicant is advised that this permission authorises a change 
of use only and does not authorise any works or alterations that may 
require planning permission/internal or external alterations, additions, or 
works, which may require a separate grant of Listed Building Consent. 
2. The applicant is advised to contact Wessex Water on 01225 526333 
(Waste Water) in relation to the provision of foul water on site. 
3. The applicant should provide a plan detailing how missing sections 
of the boundary treatment would be repaired and improved. 
 

99 Urgent Items 
 
There were no Urgent Items. 

 
(Duration of meeting:  3.00  - 4.55 pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Jessica Croman of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01225 718262, e-mail jessica.croman@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 


